The key impacts on the financial statements are as follows:

• The use of the effective interest method on the lease liability and straight-lined method on the right-of-

use assets results in total expenses being higher in the earlier years of a lease and lower in later years.

• Key metrics like Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation (“EBITDA”) will

increase, though operating expenses will reduce.

• While IFRS 16 does not change net cash flows, operating cash flows are higher as cash payments for

the principal portion of the lease liability are classified within financing activities. Only the part of the

payments that reflects interest continue to be presented as operating cash flows.

• Right-of-use assets and financial liabilities increase since all leases will be reported on the balance sheet,

with the exception of leases less than one year and leases of low value assets.

The following table illustrates the impact of IFRS 16 on the income statement for the three and six months ended

May 31, 2020 and on the balance sheet as at May 31, 2020.

  Applying   IFRS 16   As

  IAS 17   Adjustments   Reported

For the three months ended May 31, 2020  (in thousands)

Income Statement

Operating expenses $ (351,844 ) $ 9,766  $ (342,078 )

Administrative and general expenses   (46,171 )  1,030   (45,141 )

Depreciation and amortisation  (65,229 )  (10,474 )  (75,703 )

Finance expense  (31,472 )  (2,229 )  (33,701 )

Net profit  4,921   (1,907 )  3,014

Profit (loss) per share attributable to equity

holders  0.09   (0.03 )  0.06

For the six months ended May 31, 2020

Income Statement

Operating expenses $ (724,101 ) $ 20,914  $ (703,187 )

Administrative and general expenses   (98,688 )  2,003   (96,685 )

Depreciation and amortisation  (127,145 )  (20,745 )  (147,890 )

Finance expense  (65,126 )  (4,504 )  (69,630 )

Net loss  (14,901 )  (2,332 )  (17,233 )

Loss per share attributable to equity holders  (0.23 )  (0.04 )  (0.27  )

Balance Sheet

Property, plant and equipment $ 3,049,175  $ 165,934  $ 3,215,109

Current lease liabilities  —   38,285   38,285

Long-term lease liabilities  —   130,346   130,346

Total Shareholders’ Equity  1,291,676   (2,386 )  1,289,290

The revised lease policy is set out below:

Leases

In respect of leases of low-value items and those that are less than 12 months, the Group recognises an expense

on a straight-line basis over the life of the lease. For all other leases, the Group recognises a right-of-use asset

and corresponding liability at the date the leased asset is made available to the Group.

Lease liabilities are measured at the present value of the future lease payments, excluding any payments relating

to non-lease components. Future lease payments include options to the extent that it is reasonably certain that